3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(continued)

Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 March 2005

Total effect

on adoption

of HKFRSs

HKFRS 2 HKAS 40 and HKASs

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Increase in cost of sales

– increase in depreciation – 5 5

Increase in general and administrative

expenses

– increase in share-based payment

expenses 22 – 22

Total decrease in profit 22 5 27

Decrease in basic earnings per share

(HK cents) 0.98 0.22 1.20

Decrease in diluted earnings per share

(HK cents) 0.84 0.22 1.06

88

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2006

SKYWORTH Digital Holdings Limited   2005-2006 Annual Report

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 March 2005 and 1

April 2005 are summarised below:

Adjustments on

Retrospective adjustments 1 April 2005

As at As at As at

31 March 40 31 March 1 April

2005 HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 2005 HKFRS 3 HKAS 39 2005

(originally

stated) (restated) (restated)

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and

equipment 552 – (72) 114 594 – – 594

Investment properties 130 – – (130) – – – –

Investments in securities

– non-current assets 24 – – – 24 – (24) –

– current assets 20 – – – 20 – (20) –

Available-for-sale

investments – – – – – – 24 24

Held-for-trading

investments – – – – – – 20 20

Prepaid lease payments

on land use rights

– non-current assets – – 70 – 70 – – 70

– current assets – – 2 – 2 – – 2

Deferred taxation (6) – – 1 (5) – – (5)

Total effects on assets

and liabilities 720 – – (15) 705 – – 705

Share option reserve – 29 – – 29 – – 29

Investment property

revaluation reserve 5 – – (5) – – – –

Capital reserve 31 – – – 31 (24) – 7

Accumulated profits 1,384 (29) – (10) 1,345 24 – 1,369

Total effects on equity 1,420 – – (15) 1,405 – – 1,405

89

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2006

SKYWORTH Digital Holdings Limited   2005-2006 Annual Report

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(continued)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity at 1 April

2004 were to increase the share option reserve by HK$7 million, decrease the investment

property revaluation reserve by HK$3 million and decrease the accumulated profits by HK$12

million due to the application of HKFRS 2 and HKAS 40.

Other than the adoption of HKAS 21 (Amendment) “Net Investment in a Foreign Operation”